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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

Employment relationship problem

[1] The applicant, Ms Sally-Ann Dalliessi, claims thslte was unjustifiably
dismissed by the respondent, ISS Facility Seniieested (ISS), on 11 May 2011.

[2] ISS accepts that it dismissed Ms Dalliessi but eot$ the dismissal was

justified by virtue of serious misconduct on hertpa
Background

[3] Ms Dalliessi was employed as a cleaner to assiétliiling a contract ISS
had at Dunedin Hospital. She had been workingetasra cleaner for some 15 years.

[4] The event that led to her dismissal occurred omtbming of 20 April 2011.

[5] About the incident Ms Dalliessi says:
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... | was doing my cleaning duties on the lower gdbfloor. | was
coming out of a set of toilets at 0620 when theoliened and a bed
was pushed out.

To my horror | realised that the person in the lvesis deceased and
that person wag\, the manager of the kitchen. | was shocked to see
this because her face was not covered.

[6] Ms Dalliessi continued to do her duties and thdyssqguently took her to the
kitchen area. She entered the kitchen office, wicseparated from the main kitchen
by a door that stays closed and then, accordifdst®alliessi:

Donna Knudson, someone | considered a friend, ha®t | blurted
out to her thatA had passed away. She put her hands up and $aid “
will pretend | didn’t hear that Sally”. | didn’tasy anything else.

[7] It would appear another employee, Lyndon Marrineigs present but
Ms Dalliessi was not aware of that until after $ta@l, to use her own wordslurted

outher comment.

[8] According to the unchallenged evidence of Ms Avéttner (a fellow cleaner
and union delegate with the Service and Food Werkharion (SFWU)) one of the
chef's, Michael, advised the kitchen staff, who alleemployee of the DHB, of A’s
death at about 0645.

[9] At around 8.30am Ms Sonja Dillon, the DHB’s Gendvialnager — Diagnostic
and Support Services Directorate, also went tosadkitchen staff of the passing of

their manager.

[10] The evidence of Mr Timothy Auld, ISS’s Health Sees Manager in
Dunedin, is that Ms Dillon:

... told me she had gone to the main kitchen at Dunédispital with
the Executive Chef to tell kitchen staff that theianager,A, had
passed away... Ms Dillon told me that when she takchdn staff
about A’'s death she was immediately told that thkgady knew,
because Sally-Ann Daliessi had been in and tolchthe

Ms Dillon told me that Sally-Ann’s behaviour wasppropriate, and
that she had breached confidentiality. She toldmaeit was not good
enough, and that she was going to follow up witkrigten complaint.
Although Ms Dillon was very composed throughout camversation,
she was clearly angry at what had happened. | @geséd to
Ms Dillon for the incident and said | would follayp straight away.
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[11] Mr Auld then sought out Ms Dalliessi and advised dfehis conversation with
Ms Dillon. He asked whether the allegation that Dddliessi had told staff of A’s
death was correct and she advised it was, befang beld that a written complaint

would be coming and that Mr Auld considered theteragerious.

[12] Ms Dillon’s letter, dated 3 May 2011, was receinmdMr Auld the following
day — the 4th. It reads:

Further to our phone conversation of 20 April 201His letter is to
confirm the version of events that | have been told

On Wednesday 20 April, Kostya Cherkun (Executivef)Gimd | met
in the main kitchen to advise staff of the sad ipgssf their manager,
A, who had passed away overnight. We were aduise®onna
Knudson (Food Supervisor) that the staff alreadsvkias “Sally” the
cleaner had appeared in the kitchen earlier and amcted “A is
dead”. | understand that this was observed by Cxnbyndon
Marriner (Kitchen Assistant) and Cathryn Herd (Kian Assistant).

The alleged statement by Sally is of significamtceon to me as not
only would this show a lack of judgement and ressfcA and her
staff, it would also be a breach of patient confikiity .

| enclose copies of the Otago DHB Code of Conduct @ode of
Procedure and the Southland DHB Code of Condudtdhat form
part of ISS Facility Service’s contract with South®HB. As per the
contract, all staff working on our premises are uggd to follow
these codes.

| would appreciate your appropriate investigatiohtbis matter and
ask that you provide me with a summary of your ifigsl and
outcome.

Managing patient confidentiality is a serious matéand we expect
both our staff and contracted staff to uphold obtigations within
the Privacy Act.

Kind regards,

[13] Mr Auld goes on to say:

| was extremely concerned to hear this allegatidine maintenance
of patient confidentiality is an important requirent that applies to
all ISS employees who work in hospitals. It isffidamental
importance that the SDHB has confidence in ourf sthifding by this
obligation. Accordingly, if the allegation was sténtiated, | was
concerned that this would put ISS’s relationshiphwhe SDHB at
risk.

[14] Mr Auld then prepared a letter that was deliveredMs Dalliessi on the

morning of 5 May. It confirms receipt of the cormaiplt (attached to the letter),
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outlines the allegation and that ISS consider ieguire investigation before inviting
Ms Dalliessi to a meeting aimed as ascertainingtwlaurred. It then advises that
should disciplinary action result, there would bgeparate process at a later date and

thatin view of the seriousness of the allegatjaiepresentation was recommended.

[15] Given he was aware that Ms Dalliessi was an SFWlhibee Mr Auld then

contacted Ms Turner, advised her of what had hagghethat an investigation meeting
was taking place, that the matter was considereduseand that it might result in
disciplinary action. Ms Turner passed the infolioratto a Union Organiser,

Mr Stevan Briggs.

[16] Mr Auld also sought advice. He telephoned Mr Mikwilholland, ISS’s
National Human Resources Manager at the time. eldd Ms Dillon’s letter and that
he was advised that an investigation was unnegessar he could move straight to
the disciplinary phase as Ms Dalliessi had admitsé@ disclosed the relevant
information to an SDHB employee. Mr Auld then edlIMr Briggs; told him of the
matter and advised that whilst he had invited MHBi&ssi to an investigation meeting

he now intending changing that to a disciplinaryetimey.

[17] Mr Briggs accepts the call was made and adds thaAWNd passed the

commenthis is as serious as it gets

[18] Mr Briggs also states that he advised Mr Auld thattvithstanding the advice
of Mr Mulholland, it was his (Briggs’) view that e any disciplinary meeting there

needed to be an investigation meeting.

[19] The meeting of 6 May was attended by Mr Auld an8everly Connolly

representing 1SS, Ms Dalliessi, Mr Briggs and Msrnai. The meeting opened with
Mr Briggs questioning why it was to be disciplinamyd not investigatory and, after a
brief discussion, the parties agreed to reverth ihitially advised process and

continue with an investigatory meeting.

[20] Mr Auld reiterated that they were considering thesgbility that serious
misconduct had occurred and that disciplinary actiould result before Ms Dalliessi
gave an outline of events that is consistent witkt tontained in paragraphs 5 to 7
above. There was then a discussion about theafdatd SDHB employee (Cathryn
Herd) had been present. Mr Auld says that Ms Bsdli advised that Ms Herd would
not have heard her remarks, just Ms Knudson'’s raptyMr Briggs added that he had
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spoken to Ms Herd who had told him that she hag oame into the kitchen at the

end of the conversation and heard nothing. Mr@igaims that despite this:

... Tim seemed more concerned with the fact tha¢ thhas more than
one person in the kitchen reception at the timennBally-Ann had
blurted it out and because of this it had gottdir@lind the kitchen.

[21] Mr Briggs goes on to say:

Despite asking Tim where the breach of confideifialas, given the
fact that A’s partner had chosen to leave the bodgovered, this
didn’t seem to make any difference in Tim’s eyEs1 responded by
saying that its an understood thing in the hospitat confidentiality
is paramount and we all know that.

Averill (Turner) and | advised Tim that the onlyrgen Sally-Ann
said it to was Donna Knudson and that Sally-Anmiigass it on to
other kitchen staff and any such breach was ndy-®ain’s doing.

[22] Mr Auld adds:

| asked Sally-Ann why she had told Ms Knudson abBdsitdeath.
Sally-Ann said that she was shocked to see thastA, and because
she considered Ms Knudson to be her friend, it maasvay of coping
with a sad event. She said she needed to confiadriend.

[23] Mr Auld followed this up with Ms Knudson on 9 Maye says:

Ms Knudson told me that she had been in the kitdfiire, and that
Sally-Ann had unlocked the outer door. She saatl ally-Ann had
then flung open the inner door and said “A is dead™A has died”.
Ms Knudson said that she motioned that she didaittvhear about
it, or said something like “we aren’t able or alled to talk about
this”. Ms Knudson also said that she told SallysAhat she couldn’t
talk about a malicious rumour. Ms Knudson showedwhere she
was standing, and the other two employees (Ms Mearrand Ms
Herd) were standing, at the time of Sally-Ann’s@mmcement.

[24] On 10 May Mr Auld telephoned Ms Dalliessi to adviser he intended
holding a disciplinary meeting to discuss a breattconfidentiality, and that the
allegation was serious. He says he also told her tsad the right to bring a

representative before telephoning Mr Briggs anithtghim about the meeting.

[25] This was followed by the preparation of a lettemfalising the arrangement.
It was dated 10 May 2011 but not handed to Ms Bsgii until the meeting

commenced the following day. It read:
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| am writing to advise the need to hold a discigtin meeting with
you about concerns that have arisen in relatioryéair conduct at
work.

The specific concerns under the ISS Code of Coradlact
Breach of confidentiality,

Conduct that effects or in ISS Facility Servicemsmnable opinion is
likely to prejudicially affect its interest.

This allegation relates to:

On Wednesday the 20th April you breached confidimti and
privacy by sharing information relating to the aimmstances of
another hospital employee.

Specifically you advised kitchen staff that theeo#mployee is dead.

ISS will present the following evidence or inforioiat
A letter from Sonja Dillon ...(attached).

You have also admitted to the ISS Health Servicasalyer that you
did announce to kitchen staff that A is “dead”.

We have to advise that these allegations, if prowwe@ serious
misconduct and may result in disciplinary actiontapand including
summary dismissal being taken against you.

We propose a meeting at ...

[26] The meeting commenced at approximately 11.25amlokldy 2011. It was
attended by Mr Auld, Ms Dalliessi, Ms Dalliessi’'sauhter, Ms Turner and
Mr Briggs. Mr Auld passed the letter of 10 May @3ove) before speaking to notes
that he had made at the meeting of 6 May. He #pake about his discussion with
Ms Knudson and expressed a view that there was shsgeepancies between her
story and that of Ms Dalliessi. He says that M#iBssi reiterated the previous
explanation that she had told Ms Knudson aboutd&ath because she was upset and

wanted to confide in Ms Knudson as a friend.

[27] The meeting then adjourned for about an hour. ruthat time Mr Auld

telephoned Mr Mulholland to seek advice. He aklephoned Ms Knudson to ask
about Ms Dalliessi’'s demeanour when she had cotoefie kitchen. He advises that
Ms Knudson said that Ms Dalliessi did not look up#eat she wasn'’t crying, and that

she seemed to be her normal self.

[28] The meeting then recommenced. About that Ms Baliisays:
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[Mr Auld] returned to the meeting and told me that he bedehat |
thought A’s death was hot news and that | was psetby the events
of 20 April 2011. He said that he considered myoas to be serious
misconduct, that | could no longer be trusted ahdtthe was
terminating my employment effective immediately.

[29] Ms Dalliessi claims she was unaware that Mr Auldkepto Ms Knudson

during the adjournment.
[30] Mr Auld’s view is that:

| reconvened the meeting and told Sally-Ann andothers present
what Ms Knudson had told me; specifically, thatHuisidson did not
believe Sally-Ann was upset when she told her ahuteath. It is
therefore incorrect to say (as alleged in Sally-Anrwitness
statement) that | didn’t tell Sally-Ann what Ms KIson had said, or
allow her to comment on it before making the deniso dismiss her.

| told Sally-Ann that | believed the way she haldl tels Knudson
about A’s death, in particular by flinging open tteor and blurting
the information out, indicated that Sally-Ann wamsgy broadcasting
or gossiping about A’'s death rather than looking donfide in a
friend.

[31] There was then a discussion about the DHB’s codeconfduct and its
relevance or otherwise to Ms Dalliessi with Mr A@dding that Ms Dalliessi at least
recognised that she was aware of the privacy anfidemtiality requirements of the

DHB. Mr Auld goes on to say:

Mr Briggs then stated that he believed this was ihwhunt. |
advised him that if the matter had involved différpeople it would
most likely have the same outcome. ... | advisdd tid not accept
Sally-Ann’s explanation, and that | would have Hiert concerns
about her trustworthiness in relation to confidetity.

[32] This last comment is a reference to the fact thatanuary 2009 staff of the
DHB’s records department had complained about MBd3ai making unprofessional
comments about a staff member and the relayingecdgmal information about that
employee to other staff. The parties accept thatt tesulted in a formal discussion
and advice to Ms Dalliessi about her responsiesitin respect to confidentiality.
Mr Auld goes on to express the view that the répetidemonstrated a pattern of

behaviour.

[33] The meeting ended with advice of Ms Dalliessi'sndssal and this was
confirmed by letter dated 13 May 2011. Contairfetdin is advice that:
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We have concluded that the allegations are provethe balance of
probabilities. Your conduct amounts to seriouscanigluct under the
Code of Conduct.

As a result of this misconduct we consider thatareno longer have
the confidence, and trust in you that is requiradan employment
relationship, and that termination of employmentais inevitable
consequence of your actions.

Deter mination

[34] The fact ISS accepts it dismissed Ms Daliessi méaiso accepts the onus of

justifying the dismissal.

[35] The letter advising dismissal states that it isrsult of serious conduct on
Ms Dalliessi’s part in that she breached a confideand engaged in conduct that
effects, or is likely to prejudicially affect 1SShterests bysharing information

relating to another hospital employee.

[36] Notes of the meeting of 11 May indicate that theiglen was influenced by:
a. A finding that Ms Dalliessi had breached privacy @onfidentiality;
b. A view her explanation was unreasonable;

c. A concern that she could no longer be trusted ilatiom to
confidentiality; and

d. The fact a similar concern had been discussed héthin January
20009.

[37] Pursuant to s.103A of the Employment Relations 2@00 (the Act), the
question of whether a dismissal is justifiablast be determined, on an objective basis,
by consideringvhether the employer’s actions, and how the enmeplagted were what a

fair and reasonable employer could have done intlad circumstances at the time the

dismissal ... occurred

[38] In applying that test the Authority must, in accmde with the provisions of
s.103A(3), consider whether:

a. Having regard to the resources available to thel@ysp the employer

sufficiently investigated the allegations;
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b. The employer raised its concerns with the emplgyeer to taking

action;
c. The employer gave a reasonable opportunity foromresg;

d. The employer genuinely considered the explanatiefork taking

action; and
e. Any other appropriate factors.

[39] Traditionally the objective review has been perfedrby considering the
employers actions from both a substantive and eegharal perspective. Whilst it is
clear that issues of substance and process ovamthphat there is no such thing as a
firm delineation, separation still provides a usefeans of analysis, especially as the

elements referred to in 46(b) to(d) appear to leapeocedural focus.

[40] The test cited above is that which came into fdogeirtue of an amendment
to the Act which took effect on 1 April 2011. Aykehange is that the word “could”
has been substituted for the “would” that previgwgplied.

[41] In Air New Zealand v Hudsdr2006] ERNZ 415, 435 the Employment Court
held that in the context of considering justificatiof dismissal the Court of Appeal’s
use of the word “could” inW & H Newspapers Ltd v Orafi2000] 2 ERNZ 448
widened the range of responses open to an emplayddudson the difference

between “could” and “would” was explained as:

The difference between whether a person is ableegspond in a
certain way or whether a person who is able to oesp would
actually respond in that way.

[42] Notwithstanding that wider range of possibilitiegadable to ISS, | have

concerns about whether an employer in its positmrid have acted as it did.

[43] My initial concern relates to frequent referencestivacy and the Privacy
Act 1993. For example it was raised in Ms Dillotégter and the agreement between

the DHB and ISS contains a requirement that:

OSDHB requires that the providers employees, sulbractors or
agents complete and sign the provided documentdtianensures ...
The providers employees understand that informati@mcerning the
OSDHB and its clients is confidential and agreecemform with the
statutory obligations set out in the Privacy Ac939...
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[44] | have concerns that upon death, the provisionthefPrivacy Act no longer
applied to A (refer s.2 and the definition of indwal). Reference to the Act has the
potential to create confusion about the requiresant the alleged infraction. That
said, | was asked by Mr Langton to ignore this wheaised it, focus on the fact that
both codes of conduct (ISS’'s and the DHB'’s) refer confidentiality without
mentioning the Privacy Act and that Ms Dalliessiméited knowledge of the
requirements. There is also the fact that A’s rXin was also an employee of the
DHB, that she was affected and that the privacyireqment may well still have
remained in respect of her and it may have beeachex, though | note this
possibility does not appear to have been discudaddg the investigatory process.
Whilst Mr Langton’s points are valid the potentiat confusion remains, as does the
possibility that an irrelevant consideration infiged the decision given Mr Auld’s

references to privacy when answering questions.

[45] Another concern arises from the provision refetiedh 43 above and that is
ISS’s admission that it had failed to comply. Malli2zssi never acknowledged
receipt of the documents as required and the evelgnes so far as establish that she
never acknowledged receipt of ISS’s handbook arde aof conduct and actually
claims never to have seen them. Again though,etfext of these deficiencies is
mitigated by the fact that Ms Dalliessi acknowlesigen understanding of the
requirements and it is accepted by her witnessesjmaparticular Ms Turner, that she
should not have acted as she did and that her nactamuld be considered

inappropriate and detrimental to ISS’s interests.

[46] What can not, however, be dismissed are apparefitisteies in the
investigation. The first relates to the fact A&&é was uncovered. That occurred at
the request of A’s partner. While seen by Ms [@aBi in a part of the hospital not
open to the public, there is the distinct possipilhat A was similarly uncovered in a
public place. If so, it is arguable that confidality has been waived, there is not, on
Ms Dalliessi’s part, a breach. There is absolutalyevidence this was considered or

questioned.

[47] Similarly there is evidence that another employeeoanced A’'s death to all
kitchen staff soon after Ms Dalliessi told Ms Knadsyet there is no mention of this
during the investigation process; indeed no evideo€ any inquiry into this

possibility. If this is correct (and the allegatiavas not challenged) then the
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allegation that it was Ms Dalliessi’s advise toffsthat breached the confidence is
severely undermined. The fact this was not mentiolet alone investigated raises
questions about the breadth of the inquiry andutficiency.

[48] Likewise there is the fact that the notes indidate the previous discussion
about a beach of confidentiality influenced theisiea. That occurred two and a half
years before this incident and while there is noegal rule of thumb as to the period a
previous warning or caution may remain valid, trernmal point of discussion is

around 12 months. The period here, 30 monthspnsiderably greater and, in my
view, renders it an inappropriate considerationereHl note that Mr Auld states at
paragraph 48 of his brief that dismissal would heseurred regardless but | consider
this assertion was undermined by the content of nbees and his view that

Ms Dalliessi’s actions demonstrated a pattern dlaeur. The issue was clearly in

his mind.

[49] Finally I note the second breach which is said awehjustified dismissal —
namely that Ms Dalliessi’s conduct could prejudigiaaffect ISS interests. This
would be by having a detrimental affect on thetreteship with the DHB. Mr Auld
was clearly concerned about this and made more dhanreference to Ms Dillon’s
obvious anger and her allegation that Ms Dalliesstnduct was unacceptable, which
his responses when questioned indicate he accaptade value and did not question.
There is also the fact that DHB witnesses weradnip (but not ultimately heard) to
evidence their disapproval and the fact that Mdi&si's presence was no longer
acceptable to the DHB. Having heard and considetieel evidence and
notwithstanding Mr Auld’s denial, | conclude thas lappraisal of the DHB'’s reaction

meant that dismissal was all but a fait accompli.

[50] There are then the procedural requirements of A@)@). A simplistic
summary of the requirements of s.103A(3)(b) to i&}that an accused employee
should be advised of the allegation, has a rightegpond and should have that

response genuinely considered.

[51] Putting aside the concerns | have already expreabedt how genuinely
Ms Dalliessi’s explanation was considered (see k@), | note that a key factor in
the decision was that Mr Auld did not believe hecwse. That conclusion was,
according to the evidence, formed as a result ®dicussion with Ms Knudson and

that aside fronbroadcastingthe information, she did not appear upset and apgdea
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her normal self (paragraph 41 of Ms Auld’s briefjvhile she accepts she was told
she did not appear upset, the meeting notes dshamot that the specifics were put to
Ms Dalliessi for response.

[52] Likewise the first time trust and confidence is iti@med in the notes is during
Mr Auld’s summation of the factors he had takeroiatcount as he delivered the

decision. There is no evidence of an ability tpend to this specific.

[53] When | consider the above factors | conclude that decision to dismiss
Ms Dalliessi was not one a fair and reasonable eyepl could reach in the
circumstances. There are factors that suggestinidpgry was narrow in scope,

procedurally deficient and that the outcome wagcéfely, a fait accompli.

[54] The conclusion that the decision was not fair aedsonable means that
Ms Dalliessi has a personal grievance. A conattar of remedies is therefore

required.
Remedies

[55] Ms Dalliessi seeks reinstatement, lost wages amapeasation for hurt and

humiliation.

[56] Since 1 April reinstatement has ceased to be aepréamedy. It is something
to be considered when practicable and reasonabblelo not consider it to be
practicable and reasonable for the following reason

a. The evidence offered in support of the claim wasimal (see

paragraph 17 of Ms Dalliessi’s brief);

b. The issue of confidentiality is considered extrgmetportant in the

hospital environment;

c. Ms Dalliessi was well aware of that yet breachesl rdgquirement in a
manner her own witnesses concede as inappropndtékaly to affect

ISS’s interest to its disadvantage;

d. This was not the first time she had acted in suclwag and this
occurred despite counselling from both ISS and Mshé&r. The fact

of repetition must give credence to ISS’s evidetie it no longer
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trusts Ms Dalliessi and a lack of trust must undearihe practicality

of reinstatement; and

e. Likewise, and while the DHB witnesses did not appiavas accepted
by Mr Oldfield that they would oppose reinstatemenigain, this
reluctance from the only client must undermine fhacticality of

reinstatement.

[57] Section 128(2) of the Act provides that the Authyomust order the payment
of a sum equal to the lesser of the sum actuakby @@ 3 months ordinary time
remuneration. It is clear that Ms Dalliessi hasgtu to mitigate her loss but has
found it difficult and has only got some part tim@rk as a replacement. The
evidence would suggest that as at the date ofrigeaier loss was $6,983.80. She is
entitled to that amount but nothing shall accruterafl2 August as it is clear
Ms Dalliessi was looking for work. | have no evide of success or otherwise and

can not therefore calculate a loss, if any.

[58] The evidence tendered in support of the claim @anpgensation was brief yet
there is mention of anti-depressant medication amdhability to sleep. Whilst the
evidence is brief, it is therefore clear that Mdlieasi was hurt by her dismissal. In

the circumstances | consider an award of $4,0Q& tappropriate.

[59] Finally, the conclusion Ms Dalliessi has a paedogrievance and that
remedies are appropriate means | must considetethet not she contributed to the
situation in which she found herself (s.124 of thet). In this case there is the
obvious issue that she admits acting in a waydkliah her own witnesses accept may
be considered inappropriate. That said, she Héyad a heavy penalty for one brief
act of omission and has failed to attain reinstat@nwhich appears to have been
genuinely sought. | consider that penalty enouggh will not reduce the remedies

further.
Orders
[60] For the reasons given the following orders are made

(1) The respondent, ISS Facility Services Limited, @& gay to the
applicant, Ms Sally-Ann Dalliessi, the sum of $&3 (six thousand,
nine hundred and eighty three dollars and eightytsje as
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reimbursement of wages lost as a result of Ms &slis unjustified

dismissal; and

(i) The respondent is to pay the applicant a furtheo@100 (four
thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliatioss of dignity and

injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(cfithe Act.
Costs

[61] | reserve the issue of costs. | ask that the gmttly to resolve the issue but
failing that, and in the event that Ms Dalliessshes to seek costs, she is required to
file her application within 28 days of this detemation. A copy shall be served on
ISS who is to file any response within 14 dayshef application.

M B Loftus
Member of the Employment Relations Authority



